
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

NOTE: Representations on any items on the Agenda must be received in 
writing by 9:00am on the Monday preceding the meeting. 

 

All Planning Committee meetings are audio recorded. 
 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 
audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all enquiries 

please contact julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk   
Tel: 01424 787811 

Rother District Council aspiring to deliver… 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council, Sustainable Economic Prosperity, 

Stronger, Safer Communities and a Quality Physical Environment 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Thursday 18 June 2020 
9:30am – 1:00pm and 2:00pm until close of business 
(At the discretion of the Chairman, the timing of lunch may be varied) 

 

Venue - Remote Meeting 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
J. Vine-Hall (Chairman), S.M. Prochak (Vice-Chairman), Mrs M.L. Barnes, S.J. 
Coleman, G.C. Curtis, B.J. Drayson (ex-officio), S.J. Errington, A.E. Ganly, K.M. 
Harmer, J.M. Johnson, L.M. Langlands, C.A. Madeley, A.S. Mier, G.F. Stevens 
and R. Thomas. 
 
Substitute Members: J. Barnes, P.C. Courtel, H.J. Norton and H.L. Timpe. 
 

 
AGENDA 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 The Head of Paid Service to seek nominations for election of Chairman for 
the municipal year.  On election, Chairman of Committee to take the Chair. 

 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the municipal year. 
 

3.   MINUTES   

 To authorise the Chairman to sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 28 May 2020 as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 

4.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   

5.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   

 To consider such other items as the Chairman decides are urgent and due 
notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 12 noon on 
the day preceding the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk


 
 

NOTE: Representations on any items on the Agenda must be received in writing by 
9:00am on the Monday preceding the meeting. 

 

Enquiries – please ask for Julie Hollands (Tel: 01424 787811) 
For details of the Council, its elected representatives and meetings, visit the Rother District 

Council website www.rother.gov.uk 

6.   WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS   

 The Head of Service Strategy and Planning to advise Members of those 
planning applications on the agenda which have been withdrawn. 

 

7.   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

8.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS - INDEX  (Pages 1 - 2) 

9.   RR/2019/2758/P - WHATLINGTON - ST. MARY MAGDALEN CHURCH - 
LAND SOUTH WEST OF  (Pages 3 - 18) 

10.   RR/2020/865/P - HURST GREEN - POOKS FARM, LONDON ROAD  
(Pages 19 - 24) 

11.   PLANNING STATISTICS FOR THE QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH 2020 
(INCLUDING SUMMARY OF PLANNING STATISTICS FOR 2020/21)  
(Pages 25 - 28) 

12.   UNDETERMINED MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 29 - 32) 

13.   APPEALS  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
 

Dr Anthony Leonard 
Executive Director 

Agenda Despatch Date: 10 June 2020 
 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
Due to the Government restrictions imposed as a result of COVID-19 pandemic in 
the United Kingdom, certain changes have been made to the arrangements for the 
Planning Committee meetings. 
 
As a temporary measure, the Planning Committee will be meeting remotely and may 
meet more frequently than the usual four weekly cycle.  However, prior notice of any 
additional meetings will be shown on the Council’s website and in the calendar of 
meeting dates.  The meetings will be live streamed via YouT
[...]
v.uk/planning  
 
Planning Committee Reports 
If you are viewing the electronic copy of the Planning Applications report to Planning 
Committee then you can access individual reported applications by clicking on the 
link (View application/correspondence) at the end of each report. 
 
Consultations 
Relevant statutory and non-statutory consultation replies that have been received 
after the report has been printed and before the Committee meeting will normally be 
reported orally in a summary form. 
 
Late Representations 
Unless representations relate to an item which is still subject to further consultation 
(and appears on the agenda as a matter to be delegated subject to the expiry of the 
consultation period) any further representations in respect of planning applications 
on the Planning Committee agenda must be received by the Head of Service 
Strategy and Planning in writing by 9am on the Monday before the meeting at the 
latest. Any representation received after this time cannot be considered. 
 
Subject to the previous reference to delegated items late petitions cannot be 
considered in any circumstance, as petitions will only be accepted prior to publication 
of the agenda in accordance with the guidance on submitting petitions found at 
http://www.rother.gov.uk/speakingatplanningcommittee   
 
Delegated Applications 
In certain circumstances the Planning Committee will indicate that it is only prepared   
to grant/refuse planning permission if/unless certain amendments to a proposal are 
undertaken or the application is subject to the completion of outstanding or further 
consultations.  In these circumstances the Head of Service Strategy and Planning 
can be delegated the authority to issue the decision of the Planning Committee once 
the requirements of the Committee has been satisfactorily complied with.  A 
delegated decision does not mean that planning permission or refusal will 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8

http://www.rother.gov.uk/planning
http://www.planning.rother.gov.uk/WAM/pas/findCaseFile.do?appNumber=rr????????
http://www.rother.gov.uk/speakingatplanningcommittee


pl200618 – Planning Applications - Index 

automatically be issued.  If there are consultation objections, difficulties, or 
negotiations which cannot be satisfactorily concluded, then the application will be 
reported back to the Planning Committee or reported via the (internal electronic) 
Notified D system as a means of providing further information for elected Members.  
This delegation also allows the Head of Service Strategy and Planning to negotiate 
and amend applications, conditions, reasons for refusal and notes commensurate 
with the instructions of the Committee. 
 

Applications requiring the applicant entering into an obligation under section 106 of 
the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) are also delegated.   
 

Order of Presentation 
The report on planning applications is presented in the following order as shown 
below: 
 
  

Agenda 
Item 

Reference Parish Site Address 
Page 
No. 

9 RR/2019/2758/P WHATLINGTON 
St. Mary Magdalen 
Church – Land South 
West of 

3 

10 RR/2020/865/P HURST GREEN 
Pooks Farm, London 
Road 

19 

 

Page 2

http://planweb01.rother.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningDetails?reference=RR/2019/2758/P
http://planweb01.rother.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningDetails?reference=RR/2020/865/P


pl200618 – RR/2019/2758/P 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 9



pl200618 – RR/2019/2758/P 

Rother District Council 
 

Report to   -  Planning Committee 

Date    - 18 June 2020  

Report of the  -  Executive Director 

Subject - Application RR/2019/2758/P 

Address - St Mary Magdalen Church - Land South West of, 
Whatlington 

Proposal - Construction of a church car park and erection of a 
detached dwelling 

View application/correspondence  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: It be RESOLVED to REFUSE OUTLINE PLANNING  
 

 
Head of Service: Tim Hickling 
 

 
Applicant:   Mrs P. Butcher 
Agent: DGC Consultants (Miss Deborah Gardner) 
Case 
[...]
r, the harm to the environmental objectives of 

sustainable development arising from the proposed enabling development 
would be considerable and would outweigh any benefits arising from the 
proposal. 

 
9.3.3 This would be in terms of the considerable harm to the character and 

appearance of the AONB countryside landscape arising from the erection of a 
large new house set within an equally large residential curtilage on what is 
presently a green-field site (agricultural pasture) and secondly, its location in 
terms of restricted access to services and the national objective of securing a 
low carbon future. Thirdly, the development would result in suburban features 
being more prominent in views from the church, which would cause some 
harm to the church’s significance as derived from its relatively unspoilt rural 
setting as well as to the understanding of its historic origins as an isolated 
rural church. 

 

Page 16



pl200618 – RR/2019/2758/P 

 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE (OUTLINE PLANNING) 
 

 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 
 
1. The site is outside any defined development boundary and located in the 

countryside. The proposed residential development does not meet any of the 
limited circumstances listed in Policy RA3 (iii) of the Rother Local Plan Core 
Strategy under which new dwellings in the countryside may be allowed. 
Moreover, the site is not proximate to any settlement containing services and 
facilities, and its degree of accessibility to essential services and facilities by 
modes other than the private car would be significantly limited. In the 
circumstances it is not a suitable location for the proposed dwelling, having 
particular regard to accessibility for future residents to essential services and 
the need to satisfy the environmental objective of sustainable development. 
The development is contrary to Policies OSS2, OSS3, RA3 (iii) and TR3 of 
Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy DIM2 of the DaSA Local Plan, and 
paragraphs 78 and 103 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

  
2. The site lies within the High Weald AONB where Policy EN1 of the Rother 

Local Plan Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 172) indicate that all new development will be carefully controlled 
to protect the quality of the AONB landscape. The proposed residential 
development would appear as a large new dwelling within a large residential 
curtilage together with associated paraphernalia and activity associated with 
residential use of the land. It would result in the urbanisation of the site and 
the domestication of an essentially rural environment. The proposed 
development would cause harm to the character and appearance of the High 
Weald AONB. The proposed new dwelling has been considered in the context 
of enabling development to cross-fund the construction of the church car park; 
however, the public benefit of securing a car park to meet any inherent needs 
of the church through enabling development, does not decisively outweigh the 
dis-benefits of breaching other planning policies in relation to new residential 
development in the countryside and the subsequent harm to the AONB, as 
well as resulting in some harm to the church’s significance as derived from its 
relatively unspoilt rural setting and an understanding of its historic origins as 
an isolated rural church. The proposed residential development would be 
contrary to Policies OSS4 (iii), RA2 (iii) (viii), RA3 (v), and EN1 (i) (vii) of the 
Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policies DEN1 and DEN2 of the DaSA Local 
Plan, and paragraphs 170, 172 (countryside) and 190, 193, 194 and 196 
(heritage assets) of the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
NOTE:  
 
1. The refusal of planning permission relates to the following plans:  

Location plan: Drawing No. DGC21848/100 
Illustrative site plan: Drawing No. DGC21848/01 rev A (showing X section 
key) 
Illustrative site plan: Drawing No. DGC21848/01 rev B (showing highway 
access) 
Contextual topographical sections: Drawing No: DGC21848/02 rev A 
Contextual topographical sections: Drawing No: DGC21848/03 
Topographical survey: Drawing No. BES18074 Drawing No: 1 rev A  

Page 17



pl200618 – RR/2019/2758/P 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with the 
requirements of the Framework (paragraph 38) and with the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local 
Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and determining the application 
within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reasons for refusal, thereby allowing 
the Applicant the opportunity to consider the harm caused and whether or not it can 
be remedied as part of a revised scheme. 
 

Page 18



pl200618 – RR/2020/865/P 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



pl200618 – RR/2020/865/P 

Rother District Council 
 

Report to   -  Planning Committee 

Date    - 18 June 2020 

Report of the  -  Executive Director 

Subject - Application RR/2020/865/P 

Address - Pooks Farm 

  London Road 

  Hurst Green 

Proposal - Variation of Condition 4 imposed on RR/2015/2683/P to 
allow use as an ancillary annexe or holiday let 

View application/correspondence 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  It be RESOLVED to GRANT (FULL PLANNING) 
DELEGATED SUBJECT TO EXPIRATION OF SITE NOTICE 
 

 
Head of Service: Tim Hickling 
 

 
Applicant:   Mr G.S. Browne 
Agent: N/A 
Case Officer: Mr M. Worsley 

(Email: matthew.worsley@rother.gov.uk) 
Parish: HURST GREEN 
Ward Members: Councillors Mrs M.L. Barnes and G.S. Browne 
 
Reason for Committee consideration: The Applicant is an elected member 
 
Statutory 8 week date: 28 June 2020 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The proposal relates to a modestly sized extension which is permitted to be 

used as an annexe.  Holiday let use is generally supported by Core Strategy 
Policy EC6 and Development and Site Allocations (DaS
[...]
ALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposal relates to a modestly sized extension which is permitted to be 

used as an annexe.  Holiday let use is generally supported by Core Strategy 
Policy EC6 and DaSA Policy DEC2. Given no external alterations are 
proposed, there would be no adverse impact on the AONB and access and 
parking arrangements would remain unchanged. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT (FULL PLANNING) 
 

 
CONDITIONS: 
 
Condition 4 imposed on RR/2015/2683/P is amended as follows: 
 
4.  When the extension is used as a residential annexe, it shall be used solely as 

additional accommodation for the existing dwelling ‘Pooks Field Farm’ and the 
residential annexe shall not be occupied by any person who is not a member 
of the family (as defined by section 186 of the Housing Act 1985 or in any 

Page 22



pl200618 – RR/2020/865/P 

provision equivalent to any re-enactment of that Act) residing in the family 
dwelling or as a separate dwelling. 

 Reason: In the interests of protecting the character of the area and to 
preclude the creation of a new dwelling in the countryside, in accordance with 
Policies OSS4 (iii), RA3 (iii) and (iv) and EN1 (i) of the Rother Local Plan and 
Policy DHG10 of the Rother District DaSA Local Plan. 

 
New conditions: 
 
5. When the extension is used as a holiday let, it shall be occupied for holiday 

purposes only and shall not be occupied as a person’s sole or main place of 
residence. 
Reason: To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not used for 
unauthorised permanent residential occupation in accordance with Policies 
OSS4 (iii), EC6 and RA3 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 
6. When the extension is used as a holiday let, the owners/operators shall 

maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all occupiers of the extension, 
and of their main home addresses, and shall make this information available 
at all reasonable times to the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not used for 
unauthorised permanent residential occupation in accordance with Policies 
OSS4 (iii), EC6 and RA3 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 
7. In respect of the permitted holiday let use, the extension shall not be occupied 

for more than 56 days in total in any calendar year by any one person. 
Reason: To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not used for 
unauthorised permanent residential occupation in accordance with Policies 
OSS4 (iii), EC6 and RA3 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 
8. The development shall not proceed other than in accordance with Conditions 

1-3 inclusive, imposed on planning permission RR/2015/2683/P dated 11 
December 2015 which remain in full force and effect. 
Reason: This permission is granted pursuant to planning permission 
RR/2015/2683/P dated 11 December 2015. Under Section 73 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 the Council has considered the conditions 
subject to which that previous planning permission was granted and confirms 
that the conditions and associated reasons remain pertinent and are re-
imposed, apart from as varied by this permission. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. The Applicant’s attention is drawn to the fact that the unit of accommodation 

contained within the extension permitted under reference RR/2015/2683/P will 
remain small and ancillary in form, with a shared access and garden, and will 
thus remain a single planning unit. Planning permission would be required to 
create a separate independent dwelling. 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with the 
requirements of the Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and with the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the 
Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that  have been received and 

Page 23



pl200618 – RR/2020/865/P 

subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 24



pl200618 – Planning Statistics 

Rother District Council  
 
Report to  - Planning Committee  

Date  - 18 June 2020 

Report of the  - Executive Director 

Subject  - Planning Statistics for the Quarter January – March 2020 
(including summary of planning statistics for 2020/2021) 

 

 
Recommendation: It be RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
Head of Service:  Tim Hickling 
 

 
1.0 Planning Applications 
 
1.1  Total number of planning applications 

Received during the quarter: 
 

304 

2.0 Total number of planning applications 
Determined during the quarter: 
 

189 
 
 

 2.1 Percentage of applications for major 
developments issued within agreed timeframe 
 

100% 

 2.2 Percentage of applications for minor 
developments issued within agreed timeframe 
 

75% 

 2.3 Percentage of other planning  
applications issued within agreed timeframe 
 

 83% 

    
3.0 Total number of planning applications on hand 

and not yet determined: 
 

399 

 
4.0 

 
Planning Application Appeals 

  

    
4.1 Number of appeals on hand (no decision):          28 
    
4.2 Number of appeals lodged:          13 
    
4.3 Number of appeals:            Allowed:              4 
    
               Allowed in part:          0 
     
               Dismissed:              16 
 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



pl200618 – Planning Statistics 

5.0 Planning Enforcement 
 
 Number of complaints received      61   
 
 Number of complaints resolved      29 
   
 Number of active complaints on hand    324  
 
 

Summary of Planning Statistics 1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020    

Planning Applications 

Applications received: 

 
 
 
Percentage of planning applications decided within agreed timeframe 
 

 
 
 

 
 

350

332

319

304

280

300

3
[...]
Ms P. Harris 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



pl200618 - Appeals 

APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
NONE 
 
 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
NONE 
 
 
FORTHCOMING HEARINGS/INQUIRIES 
 
NONE 

 
 
Dr Anthony Leonard 
Executive Director  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Planning Applications - Index
	9 RR/2019/2758/P - Whatlington - St. Mary Magdalen Church - Land South West of
	10 RR/2020/865/P - Hurst Green - Pooks Farm, London Road
	11 Planning Statistics for the Quarter January - March 2020 (including Summary of Planning Statistics for 2020/21)
	12 Undetermined Major Planning Applications
	13 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 June 2020 
 
Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held remotely on Thursday 18 June 
2020 at 9:30am. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors Councillors J. Vine-Hall (Chairman), S.M. 
Prochak (Vice-Chairman), J. Barnes (substitute), Mrs M.L. Barnes, S.J. Coleman, 
G.C. Curtis, B.J. Drayson (ex-officio), S.J. Errington, A.E. Ganly, K.M. Harmer, L.M. 
Langlands, C.A. Madeley, A.S. Mier, G.F. Stevens and R.B. Thomas. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Mrs V. Cook, P.C. Courtel, K.M. Field (in part), 
Rev H.J. Norton, D.B. Oliver and H.L. Timpe. 
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Head of Service Strategy and Planning, 
Development Manager and 2 x Democratic Services Officers. 
 
Also Present: 25 members of the public. 
 
 
 

PL20/1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

(1)  
RESOLVED: That Councillor J. Vine-Hall be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

PL20/2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

(2)  
RESOLVED: That Councillor S.M. Prochak be elected Vice-Chairman 
of the Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

PL20/3.   MINUTES   

(3)  
The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 May 2020 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

PL20/4.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   

(4)  
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J.M. Johnson. 

 
It was noted that Councillor J. Barnes was present as substitute for 
Councillor J.M. Johnson. 
 
 
 
 



2 

PL20/5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST   

(7)  
Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below: 

 
J. Barnes Agenda Item 10 – Personal and Prejudicial Interest 

as the Applicant is a personal friend. 
 

Mrs. Barnes Agenda Item 10 – Personal and Prejudicial Interest 
as the Applicant is a personal friend. 

 
 

PART II – DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

 

PL20/6.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS - INDEX   

(8)  
Outline planning permissions are granted subject to approval by the 
Council of reserved matters before any development is commenced, 
which are layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping.  Unless 
otherwise stated, every planning permission or outline planning 
permission is granted subject to the development beginning within 
three years from the date of the permission.  In regard to outline 
permissions, reserved matters application for approval must be made 
within three years from the date of the grant of outline permission; and 
the development to which the permission relates must begin no later 
than whichever is the later of the following dates: the expiration of three 
years from the date of the grant of outline permission or, the expiration 
of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the 
case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matters to be approved. 
  
In certain circumstances the Planning Committee will indicate that it is 
only prepared to grant or refuse planning permission if, or unless, 
certain amendments to a proposal are undertaken or subject to 
completion of outstanding consultations.  In these circumstances the 
Head of Service Strategy and Planning can be given delegated 
authority to issue the decision of the Planning Committee once the 
requirements of the Committee have been satisfactorily complied with.  
A delegated decision does not mean that planning permission or 
refusal will automatically be issued.  If there are consultation 
objections, difficulties, or negotiations are not satisfactorily concluded, 
then the application will have to be reported back to the Planning 
Committee or reported via the internal-only electronic Notified ‘D’ 
system by means of providing further information for elected Members.  
This delegation also allows the Head of Service Strategy and Planning 
to negotiate and amend applications, conditions, reasons for refusal 
and notes commensurate with the instructions of the Committee.  Any 
applications which are considered prior to the expiry of the consultation 
reply period are automatically delegated for a decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Planning Applications be determined as detailed 
below. 



3 

PL20/7.   RR/2019/2758/P - WHATLINGTON - ST. MARY MAGDALEN 
CHURCH - LAND SOUTH WEST OF   

(9)  
DECISION: REFUSE OUTLINE PLANNING 
 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 

 
1. The site is outside any defined development boundary and located 

in the countryside. The proposed residential development does not 
meet any of the limited circumstances listed in Policy RA3 (iii) of the 
Rother Local Plan Core Strategy under which new dwellings in the 
countryside may be allowed. Moreover, the site is not proximate to 
any settlement containing services and facilities, and its degree of 
accessibility to essential services and facilities by modes other than 
the private car would be significantly limited. In the circumstances it 
is not a suitable location for the proposed dwelling, having particular 
regard to accessibility for future residents to essential services and 
the need to satisfy the environmental objective of sustainable 
development. The development is contrary to Policies OSS2, 
OSS3, RA3 (iii) and TR3 of Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy 
DIM2 of the Development and Site Allocations (DaSA) Local Plan, 
and paragraphs 78 and 103 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

  
2. The site lies within the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty (AONB) where Policy EN1 of the Rother Local Plan Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 
172) indicate that all new development will be carefully controlled to 
protect the quality of the AONB landscape. The proposed 
residential development would appear as a large new dwelling 
within a large residential curtilage together with associated 
paraphernalia and activity associated with residential use of the 
land. It would result in the urbanisation of the site and the 
domestication of an essentially rural environment. The proposed 
development would cause harm to the character and appearance of 
the High Weald AONB. The proposed new dwelling has been 
considered in the context of enabling development to cross-fund the 
construction of the church car park; however, the public benefit of 
securing a car park to meet any inherent needs of the church 
through enabling development, does not decisively outweigh the 
dis-benefits of breaching other planning policies in relation to new 
residential development in the countryside and the subsequent 
harm to the AONB, as well as resulting in some harm to the 
church’s significance as derived from its relatively unspoilt rural 
setting and an understanding of its historic origins as an isolated 
rural church. The proposed residential development would be 
contrary to Policies OSS4 (iii), RA2 (iii) (viii), RA3 (v), and EN1 (i) 
(vii) of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy, Policies DEN1 and 
DEN2 of the DaSA Local Plan, and paragraphs 170, 172 
(countryside) and 190, 193, 194 and 196 (heritage assets) of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
 
 



4 

NOTE:  
 

1. The refusal of planning permission relates to the following plans:  
Location plan: Drawing No. DGC21848/100 
Illustrative site plan: Drawing No. DGC21848/01 rev A (showing X 
section key) 
Illustrative site plan: Drawing No. DGC21848/01 rev B (showing 
highway access) 
Contextual topographical sections: Drawing No: DGC21848/02 rev 
A 
Contextual topographical sections: Drawing No: DGC21848/03 
Topographical survey: Drawing No. BES18074 Drawing No: 1 rev A 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with 
the requirements of the Framework (paragraph 38) and with the Town 
and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has acted 
positively and proactively in determining this application by identifying 
matters of concern with the proposal and determining the application 
within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reasons for refusal, 
thereby allowing the Applicant the opportunity to consider the harm 
caused and whether or not it can be remedied as part of a revised 
scheme. 
 
 

PL20/8.   RR/2020/865/P - HURST GREEN - POOKS FARM, LONDON ROAD   

(10)  
DECISION: GRANT (FULL PLANNING) DELEGATED SUBJECT TO 
EXPIRATION OF SITE NOTICE 
 
CONDITIONS: 

 
Condition 4 imposed on RR/2015/2683/P is amended as follows: 

 
4.  When the extension is used as a residential annexe, it shall be used 

solely as additional accommodation for the existing dwelling ‘Pooks 
Field Farm’ and the residential annexe shall not be occupied by any 
person who is not a member of the family (as defined by section 
186 of the Housing Act 1985 or in any provision equivalent to any 
re-enactment of that Act) residing in the family dwelling or as a 
separate dwelling. 

 Reason: In the interests of protecting the character of the area and 
to preclude the creation of a new dwelling in the countryside, in 
accordance with Policies OSS4 (iii), RA3 (iii) and (iv) and EN1 (i) of 
the Rother Local Plan and Policy DHG10 of the Rother District 
Development and Site Allocations Local Plan. 

 
New conditions: 

 
5. When the extension is used as a holiday let, it shall be occupied for 

holiday purposes only and shall not be occupied as a person’s sole 
or main place of residence. 
Reason: To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not 
used for unauthorised permanent residential occupation in 



5 

accordance with Policies OSS4 (iii), EC6 and RA3 of the Rother 
Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 
6. When the extension is used as a holiday let, the owners/operators 

shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names of all occupiers of 
the extension, and of their main home addresses, and shall make 
this information available at all reasonable times to the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not 
used for unauthorised permanent residential occupation in 
accordance with Policies OSS4 (iii), EC6 and RA3 of the Rother 
Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 
7. In respect of the permitted holiday let use, the extension shall not 

be occupied for more than 56 days in total in any calendar year by 
any one person. 
Reason: To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not 
used for unauthorised permanent residential occupation in 
accordance with Policies OSS4 (iii), EC6 and RA3 of the Rother 
Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 
8. The development shall not proceed other than in accordance with 

Conditions 1-3 inclusive, imposed on planning permission 
RR/2015/2683/P dated 11 December 2015 which remain in full 
force and effect. 
Reason: This permission is granted pursuant to planning 
permission RR/2015/2683/P dated 11 December 2015. Under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 the Council 
has considered the conditions subject to which that previous 
planning permission was granted and confirms that the conditions 
and associated reasons remain pertinent and are re-imposed, apart 
from as varied by this permission. 

 
NOTE: 

 
1. The Applicant’s attention is drawn to the fact that the unit of 

accommodation contained within the extension permitted under 
reference RR/2015/2683/P will remain small and ancillary in form, 
with a shared access and garden, and will thus remain a single 
planning unit. Planning permission would be required to create a 
separate independent dwelling. 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with 
the requirements of the Framework (paragraphs 186 and 187) and with 
the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has 
acted positively and proactively in determining this application by 
assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that  have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance 
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 



6 

(Councillors J. Barnes and Mrs Barnes both declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in this matter in so far as the Applicant is a personal 
friend and in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct left the 
meeting during the consideration thereof). 
 
 

PL20/9.   PLANNING STATISTICS FOR THE QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH 
2020 (INCLUDING SUMMARY OF PLANNING STATISTICS FOR 
2020/21)   

(11)  
Members gave consideration to the report of the Executive Director on 
the planning statistics for the quarter January to March 2020 which 
included a summary of planning statistics for 2020/21. 

  
The Committee requested clarity on the planning enforcement 
complaints statistics and, in particular, which complaints were related 
to major or minor cases.  Members were advised that the majority of 
complaints were resolved within two to three months, however complex 
cases could take up to four years or more to be determined.   

 
Members requested that statistics compared to similar local and 
neighbouring authorities for minor / major performance categories (8 
and 13 weeks) and the Government’s league table data be reported at 
the July meeting.   

 
It was agreed that the Committee received enforcement training. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1) the report be noted; 

 
2) statistics compared to similar local and neighbouring authorities for 

major / minor performance categories (8 and 13 weeks) and the 
Government’s league table data be reported at the July meeting; 
and 
 

3) arrangements be made for the Committee to receive enforcement 
training. 

 
 

PL20/10.   UNDETERMINED MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS   

(12)  
Members noted the report on the current status of 23 undetermined 
Major Planning Applications.  Out of 22, 13 were under consideration, 
eight were subject to a Section 106 obligation and one had been 
amended and re-advertised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



7 

PL20/11.   APPEALS   

(13)  
Members noted the report on Appeals that had been started, allowed 
or dismissed since the Committee’s last meeting, together with the list 
of forthcoming Hearings and Inquiries. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
The meeting closed at 11.57am. 

 
 
 


